
BEFOR THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER

GUJARAT & NAGAR HA

Dated:

-16 1''lAY 2023

RDER FOR PENALTY UNDER SECTION 454 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ
COMPANIES (ADJUDICATION OF PENALTIES) RULES, 201,1 FOR VTOLATION

SECTION 189 r.w. 188 OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013.

IN THE MATTER OF MA. ADANI POWER LIMITEI)

(L40 r 00GJ1996PLC030533)

Date of hearing- 08.05.2023

1 Shri R. C. Mishra (ROC), Adjudicatitrg OIIicer

2. Mr. Indrajit Vania (DROC), Presenting OIIicer.

pany/Ollicers/Directors/KMP/ Authorised Representativc:
. Jaladhi Shukla (CS) and Mr. Chirag Shah (PCS) Autho sed Representatives of rhe Company/Directors.

ent ofAdjudication Authority: -

1. The Ministry ofCorporate Affairs vide its Gazette Notification No. A-4201 l/11212014-Ad. II
dated,24.03.2015 has appointed the undersigned as Adjudicating Ollcer in exercise of the
powers conferred under section 454 ofthe Companies Act,2013 (hereinafter known as Act)
read with Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules,2014 (Notificarion No. GSR 254(E)
dated 31.03.2014) for adjudging penalties under the provisions of Act.

2. lvlls. ADANI POWER LIMITED (herein after referred to as "the Company") is a Company
registered under the provisions of the Companies Act, 195612013 in the State of Gujarat,
having CIN (L40100GJ1996PLC030533) and presently having its registered office situated at
Adani Coryorate House, Shantigrarn, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S.G. Highway, Khodiyar,
Almedabad, Gujarat- 390 007.

of the case:

3. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide letter No. 7/453/2014/CL-II dated 05.04.2018 has

ordered for Inquiry of the Company under section 206(4) of the Companies Act, 2013,

Accordingly, inquiry under section 206(4) of the Companies Act,2013 has been caried-out
by the O/o ROC, Ahmedabad. During the course of inquiry, the inquiry officer has pointed out

the violation ofsection 189 r.w. 188 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 as under:
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"lt is observedfrom the Findhcial Statement of the Compdny for the fnanciql years
2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 that the company has been inlenened into various related
party contracts as per section l8l(2) ahd Rel1ted pa y Ttdhsaction u/s. lgg ofthe Companies
Act, 2013- Ho\teyer, the company has not entered the said details in the regisler of contract
u/s 189 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 inforn MBp_4. Hence the Cohpany, its diectors and
oflicers in default made yiolation of section lgg r.w. section lg9 of the Companies Act, 2013.
As per the Financial Statement of Fy 2017-18 (page no. 145_148J, Fy 2O1B_19 (page no.
151 -164) and FY 2079-zo (page no.1,64-167), the company has intervened into various
Related Parties Transaction as per section 184(2) and 18g of the Companies Act, 2013
and also not provided any supportive documents in respect of Arms Length Transaction
and also not made entry in register ofcontract as per section 1g9 ofthe Companies Ac!
2013. Therefore, the company and its officers in default have violated the provisions of
section 189 r.w. section 188 and 184[2] ofthe Companies Ac! 2013 for the F.y. 2017-18,
2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively. For contravention ofthe above every Director who
fails to comply with the provisions of this section and the Rules made thereunder shal
be liable to a penalty in terms of provisions ofsection 1g6(6) ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

4. The office ofthe undersigned issued adjudication notice under section 454 ofthe Companies
Act, 2013 for violation of secrion 189 r.w. 1BB ofthe Companies Act, 2013 to the Company
and its officers in default on 09.03.2023 with request to remit the penalty as prescribed under
provisions ofthe Act.

5. Thereafter the Authodsed Representatives of the company vide letter dated, 24,04.2023
requested the Adjudicating Authodty for physically hearing in the matter. Accordingly, the
undersigned had fixed the hearing on 08.05.2023 at l2.3opm in the O/o ROC, Almedabad.

ade

Mr. Jaladhi Shukla (CS) and Mr. Chirag Shah (pCS) authorized representatives of the
Company,Directors are present in the hearing proceeding on 08.05.2023. They submifted
reply letter dated 08.05.2023 which is taken on record. They further submitted that all the
transactions disclosed in the Financial Statements were at am,s length basis and in ordinary
course ofbusiness aad thus. not covered under the provisions of section I 88 ofthe Companies
Act, 2013. Hence, no penalty should be imposed. They further stated that the penal provisions
as provided undersection 189(6). the company should not be covered forpenalty. They further
submitted that show cause notice dated 09.03.2013 issued to the Company Secretary is also
not covered in the category ofofficer in default in terms ofprovisions ofsectio[ 189(6) ofthe
Companies Act, 2013. Hence, his name should be eliminated from the adjudication
proceeding. Considering the above as all the transactions are ordinary course ofbusiness and
arm's length price, no penalty should be imposed to the Dircctors ofthe Company.

Submission of the Presentins OIIicer:

The Presenting Officer submitted that the inquiry officer very catego cally stated that as per
the financial statement covering the period ofthree F.Y. i.e. 2017-18,2018-19 and 2019-20,
the company has been entered into various related party transactions and not made the entry
in the register of contact required under section 189 of the Act. It is further submitted that
the company has not furnished the documentary evidence related to transactions in ordinary
couse ofbusiness and arm's length basis to the I.O. As the Company unable to produce the
docurnents to the I.0. under section 189 ofthe Companies Act, 2013, every director ofthe
company should be liable for the penalty under the provisions of section 189(6) of the
Companies Act,2013 for each F.Y. separately. The adjudicating autho ty has power under
section 454 ofthe Act r.w. section 189/188 ofthe Companies Act,2013 to impose penalty

under section 189(6) ofthe Companies Act, 213.

6.

7.



DER:

8. While adjudging quantum of penaltv under section 189 r'w 188 0f the Companies Act'

2013, th; Adjudication officer shall have due regard to the folloB'iitg laotors' namely:

(a) The amount ofdisproportionate gain or unfair advantage' whenever quantifiable' made as

a result of default.

(b) The amount of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a rcsrrlt of the default'

(c) Thc repetitive nature ofdefault.

9. With regard to the above factors to be considered while determining the quantum of penalty'

it is noted that the disproportionate gain or uDfair advantage made by thc noticee or loss caused

to the investor as a result of the delay on the part ofthe noticee to rcdress the inlestol grievance

are not available on the record. Further, it may also be added that it is dilficult to quanti& the

unfair advantage made by the noticee or the loss caused to the invcstoN in a default of this

nature.

10. The undersigned considered the submission made by the Authorized l{epresentatives of the

company/ Directors and Presenting Officer' Having considered the-lacts and circumstances of

the case and after taking into account the above factors' the undersigncd has rcasonable cause

to believe that the company and its ofticers in default have violatcd thc provision ofsection 189

r.w.l88oftheCompaniesAct,2013.IherebyimposedpenaltyolltlreDirectorsofthe
Company in default lbr the F.Y. 2017-18 to 2019-20 for violatioD oI scclion 189 r'w 188 of

the Companies Act, 2013 as per'fable below'

SI
N

Name of
the
Company/
Director

Section Year of
Violation.

Penalty as
per Section
189(6) ofthe
Companies
Act,2Ol3.

Maximum
Limit for
Penalty (ln
RsJ

Penalty
Imposed
(In Rs.)

1. Mr. Rajesh
Shantilal
Adani
(M.D.l

189 r.w,
188 ofthe
Companies
Act,2013.

F.Y

F,Y

F.Y

2077 -74
2018-79
2079-20

Rs.25,000/- 25,000/-x3
F. Y. = 7s,000/-

25,000/- x 3

F. Y. = 7s,000/-

7S,OOO /-

75,0OO/-
z Mr. Vneet

S.lain
[\ "rD]

189 r.w.
188 ofthe
Companies
A.f ?n1?

F.Y.2017-18
F.Y.2018-19
F.Y.2079-20

Rs.25,000/-

2077-18
2078-79
2079-20

F,Y

F.Y

F,Y

Rs.25,000/- 25,000/- x 3

F. Y. = 75,000/-
7S,OOO/-

Mr.
Gautam
Adani,
Chairman
and
Director

189 r.w
188 ofthe
Companies
Act,2013.

11.

t2.

The noticee shall pay the amount ofpenalty individually for the conrpan) and its directors (out

of own pocked) by way of ibrm No INC-28 of e-payment (arailablc on Ministry Website

$44ry.!q4!.gsr4) under "Pay miscellaneous fees" category in MCA f'ee and payment Service

within 90 (ninety) days of this order and the Challan'/SRN generatcd after payment of penalty

through online mode shall be forwarded tothis office along with the cop'Y of formNo INC- 28'

Appeal if any, against this order may be filed in writing with the Rcgional Director' North

Western Regional, Ministry ofCorporate Affairs' ROC Bhavan' Opp Rupal Park' Nr' Ankur

BuSstand,Naranpura,Ahmedabad(Gujarat)3S00l3withinapeliodol.sixtydaysftomthe



date of receipt of this older, in e-Form ADJ sefting forth the grounds of apPeal and shall be

accompimied by the certified copy ofthis order' (Section 454 ofthe Cornpanies Act' 2013 read

with the Companies (Adjudicating of Penalties) Rules, 2014 as amcrded by Companies

(Adjudication of Penalties) Amendment Rules, 2019)'

Please note that as per the provisions of section 454(8)(i) ofthc Compar es Act' 2013' where

company does not pay the penalty imposed by the Adjudication ot'ficer or the Regional

Director within a period of Ninetv davs (90 davs) from the date ofthe rcceipt of the copy or

order, the company shall be punishable with fine which shall not bc less than twenty-five

thousand rupees but which may extend to five lakhs rupe€s' Further as per section 454(8xii)

ofthe Companies Act, 2013. where an officel ofa company who iS ilr dclitrl! does not pay the

penalty within a pe od ofNinefy days (90 days) ftom the datc oIrcceipt of the copy ofthe

order, such officers shall be punishable with imprisonment whjch ay extcnd to six months

or with fine which shall not be less than twenty-five thousand rupces but rvhich may extend to

one lakh rupees, or with both.

Your attention is also invited to scction 454(8) ofthe Companics Act' 2013 in the event of

non-compliance of this order which provides that in case of delault ir1 payment of penalty'

prosecution will be filed ds. 454(8xii) ofthe Companies Act' 201i at yotrr own risk' cost atld

without any further notice

The adjudication notice stands disposed of with this order'

( R. C. MISHRA) ICLS
AdjudicaliDg officer,

Registrar of ConPanies,

Gujarat, Dadra and Nagar Haveli

al| . /
17\r".r, o* vl

Signed this day ofMaY,2023.

Copy to:

I. RAJESH SHANTILAL ADANI (M.D.),

SHANTI SAGAR BTNGLOW, RAJPATH CLUB

TO BOPAL ROADBODAKDEV, NEAR

KANTAM PARTY PLOT CROSS R'OAD,

THALTEJ, AHMEDABAD'380059,Gujarat

2. VNEET S JAIN (W.T.D.)

.4-702, Sunda-rvan Epitome, B/s Sundarvan Nature Park'

Opp. Star lndia Bazar, Satellite Road,

Ahmedabad-3 8001 5,Guj arat.

3. Mr. Gautam Adani, Chairman,

Shantivan Farm, S.G. HighwaY

B/H. Kambavati Club, Makarba"

Ahmedabad-3 80051 .

4. The Regional Director, (NWR), Ministry of Coryorate Affai$'

ROC, Bhavan, Opp. Rupal Park' Ahmedabad- 380 013'

(for information Please)

5 . Master File

6. office Copy.

ffi* .1 2


